

No. 08-970

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

SONNY PERDUE, Governor of Georgia, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

KENNY A., By His Next Friend Linda Winn, *et al.*,
Respondents

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

MARCIA ROBINSON LOWRY
IRA P. LUSTBADER
CHILDREN'S RIGHTS
330 7th Avenue, Fourth Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 683-2210

JEFFREY O. BRAMLETT
MICHAEL A. CAPLAN
BONDURANT, MIXSON &
ELMORE LLP
3900 One Atlantic Center
1201 W. Peachtree St., N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 881-4100

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ADAM CONRAD
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

Counsel for Respondents

August 21, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 12

ARGUMENT 15

SECTION 1988 DOES NOT CATEGORICALLY
BAR ENHANCEMENTS FOR
EXCEPTIONAL PERFORMANCE AND
RESULTS 15

I. THE TEXT, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY,
AND LEGAL BACKDROP OF SECTION
1988 CONFIRM THAT CONGRESS DID
NOT INTEND TO FORECLOSE ALL
ENHANCEMENTS..... 17

A. The Legislative History Makes Clear
That Enhancements Are Permissible
Under Section 1988..... 20

B. Congress’ Intent To Adopt The Same
Standards Used In Commercial
Litigation Further Supports
Enhancements..... 26

C. Petitioners’ “Windfall” Argument
Misconstrues Congressional Intent..... 32

II. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY REJECTED
PETITIONERS’ NO-ENHANCEMENTS
POSITION 40

A. This Court Held In *Blum* That
Enhancements, Like Downward
Adjustments, Are Appropriate At Least
In Rare Cases 42

B. Decisions After <i>Blum</i> Do Not Undermine Its Holding Or The Validity Of Enhancements.....	47
C. This Court’s Rejection Of Some Kinds Of Enhancements Makes It Imperative To Reject Petitioners’ Categorical Approach.....	51
D. Superior Representation And Outstanding Results Are Not Necessarily Taken Into Account In The Lodestar Calculation.....	53
III. PETITIONERS’ POSITION IS PROFOUNDLY MISGUIDED.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009)	19
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Svc. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	19, 21, 35
<i>Arenson v. Board of Trade</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974).....	27
<i>Barr v. WUI/TAS, Inc.</i> , 1976-1 Trade Cases ¶ 60,725 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	28
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	19
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)	passim
<i>Blankenship v. Boyle</i> , 337 F. Supp. 296 (D.D.C. 1972)	28
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	passim
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	29
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dept. of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	36
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	35

<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	passim
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	25, 30
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (en banc)	57
<i>Davis v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 8 E.P.D. ¶ 9444 (C.D. Cal. 1974).....	passim
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	35-36
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	41
<i>Federman v. Empire Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. ¶ 95,418 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	28
<i>Furtado v. Bishop</i> , 635 F.2d 915 (1st Cir. 1980)	57
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	20-21
<i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> , 535 U.S. 789 (2002)	36, 61
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949)	38
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	20
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975).....	25, 30
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , No. 03-cv-00213-EGS (D.D.C. May 6, 2009)	55
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	passim

<i>In re AT&T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litigation</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>In re Gypsum Cases</i> , 386 F. Supp. 959 (N.D. Cal. 1974).....	27
<i>In re Prudential Insurance Co. Am. Sales Practice Litigation Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 750 (2008)	46
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	49
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	passim
<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</i> , 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	3-4, 12
<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</i> , No. 1:02-cv-1686, 2004 WL 5503780 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 13, 2004)	5
<i>Knapp v. McFarland</i> , 457 F.2d 881 (2d Cir. 1972).....	55
<i>Larionoff v. United States</i> , 365 F. Supp. 140 (D.D.C. 1973)	28
<i>Lee v. So. Home Sites Corp.</i> , 444 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1971).....	21
<i>Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. of Phila. v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973).....	30

<i>Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. of Phila. v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976) (en banc).....	25, 54
<i>Merola v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 493 F.2d 292 (3d Cir. 1974).....	30, 53
<i>Merola v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 515 F.2d 165 (3d Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	39-40
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 411 F. Supp. 1059 (D.D.C. 1976)	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....	passim
<i>Pete v. United Mine Workers of Am. Welfare & Ret. Fund of 1950</i> , 517 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	28
<i>Rota v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks</i> , 78 Lab. Cas. ¶ 11,318 (N.D. Ill. 1975).....	28
<i>Seals v. Quarterly County Court</i> , 562 F.2d 390 (6th Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Stanford Daily v. Zurcher</i> , 64 F.R.D. 680 (N.D. Cal. 1974)	passim
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 66 F.R.D. 483 (W.D.N.C. 1975)	22-24, 34
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Hasbrouck</i> , 496 U.S. 543 (1990)	35
<i>United Fed'n of Postal Clerks, AFL-CIO v. United States</i> , 61 F.R.D. 13 (D.D.C. 1973).....	28

<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003)	18
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978)	38
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	37
<i>Woodbury v. Andrew Jergens Co.</i> , 37 F.2d 749 (S.D.N.Y. 1930)	55
<i>Wynn Oil Co. v. Purolator Chem. Corp.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 522 (M.D. Fla. 1974)	28
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	3

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 15	28
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(C)	18, 45
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1988	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-687.....	18, 45
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558.....	passim
Jim Hassett, <i>Hybrids and the Future</i> , Of Counsel, May 2009, at 5.....	56
Johnathan D. Glater, <i>Billable Hours Giving Ground</i> <i>at Law Firms</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 30, 2009, at A1.....	56

Legal Fee Equity Act, S. 2802, 98th Cong. § 6(a)(2) (1984)	46
<i>Legal Fee Equity Act: Hearing on S. 2802 Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong. 4-5 (1985)</i>	45-46
S. Rep. No. 94-1011	passim
“Sample Engagement Agreement,” <i>available at</i> http://www.mlmins.com/Documents/SiteContent/ f18ec30b-7e26-4c75-b887-7ece040256aa.pdf (last visited Aug. 18, 2009)	55, 57
Steven T. Taylor, <i>Creative, Trail-Blazing Chicago Firm Seeks to Banish the Billable Hour</i> , Of Counsel, August 2009, at 3	56
